IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-1762 Lower Case No. 3D04-1034

JESSIE LEVON DYSON,

Petitioner,

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

DDIEE OF DECDONDENT ON THE MEDITO

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

BILL McCOLLUM. Attorney General

RICHARD L. POLIN Florida Bar No. 230987 Bureau Chief Criminal Appeals

LAURA MOSZER
Florida Bar No. 528951
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel. (305) 377-5441
Fax. (305) 377-5655

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesii
Introductioniv
Statement of The Case And Facts
Summary of the Argument4
Argument5
The trial court did not err when it imposed a habitual offender sentence for attempted first degree murder consecutive to a mandatory life sentence for first degree murder when there were two victims in the same criminal episode5
A. Palmer, Hale and their progeny5
B. Separate Evils8
C. Separate Victims, One Criminal Episode12
D. Effect of habitualization did not enhance Appellant's sentence15
Conclusion
Certificate of Service
Certificate of Compliance

Table of Authorities

STATE CASES

Cheatham v. State, 659 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)1
Daniels v. State, 595 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 1992)5, 6
Downs v. State, 616 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1993)
Oyson v. State, 934 So.2d 548 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)
Fuller v. State, 867 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)
Goshay v. State, 646 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)
Hale v. State, 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)15
Kiedrowski v. State, 876 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)
Lifred v. State, 643 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)14
Palmer v. State, 438 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1983).
Pangburn v. State, 661 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)7, 8
Sousa v. State, 903 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2005)
State v. Boatwright, 559 So. 2d 210, 213 (Fla. 1990)

State v. Christian, 692 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1997)
State v. Fuchs, 769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000)
State v. Thomas, 487 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 1986)
<i>State v. Whitehead</i> , 472 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1985)
<i>Tal-Mason v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 453 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1997)
STATE STATUTES
STATE STATUTES Fla. Stat., §775.021(4)(a) (2001)
Fla. Stat., §775.021(4)(a) (2001)
Fla. Stat., §775.021(4)(a) (2001)
Fla. Stat., \$775.021(4)(a) (2001)
Fla. Stat., §775.021(4)(a) (2001)
